Americas adjusted EBITDA margins 47% 46% 49% 46% 48%

EMEA adjusted EBITDA margins 42% 43% 41% 42% 41%

Asia-Pacific adjusted EBITDA margins 49% 48% 47% 49% 48%

(11) We define adjusted EBITDA flow-through rate as incremental adjusted EBITDA growth divided by incremental revenue growth as follows:

Adjusted EBITDA - current period $   294,365 $   283,861 $   263,530 $   1,113,891 $   1,000,898

Less adjusted EBITDA - prior period (283,861) (275,277) (248,445) (1,000,898) (887,857)

Adjusted EBITDA growth $   10,504 $   8,584 $   15,085 $   112,993 $   113,041

Revenues - current period $   638,121 $   620,441 $   564,677 $   2,443,776 $   2,152,766

Less revenues - prior period (620,441) (605,161) (543,084) (2,152,766) (1,887,376)

Revenue growth $   17,680 $   15,280 $   21,593 $   291,010 $   265,390

Adjusted EBITDA flow-through rate 59% 56% 70% 39% 43%

EQUINIX, INC.
PRO FORMA RESULTS EARNINGS PER SHARE
(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2014

Year Ended
December 31, 2014

Actual Adjustments Pro Forma Actual Adjustments Pro Forma
Debt

Exting. REIT Conv.
Debt

Exting. REIT Conv.

Income from
operations $   127,826 $   - $   - $   127,826 $   509,266 $   - $   - $   509,266

Interest and other
income (expense):

Interest income
and expense,
net (70,746) - (70,746) (267,662) - (267,662)
Loss on debt
extinguishment (105,807) 105,807 (1) - - (156,990) 156,990

(1)
(2) -

Other income
(expense) (3,051) - (3,051) 119 - 119

Total
interest
and other,
net (179,604) 105,807 - (73,797) (424,533) 156,990 - (267,543)

Income (loss)
from operations
before income
taxes (51,778) 105,807 - 54,029 84,733 156,990 - 241,723

Income tax
benefit
(expense)

(303,325) (43,734) (3) 324,142 (4) (22,918) (345,459) (60,440) (3) 324,142 (4) (81,758)

Net income
(loss) (355,103) 62,073 324,142 31,111 (260,726) 96,550 324,142 159,965

Net (income) loss
attributable to
redeemable non-
controlling
interests - - - - 1,179 - - 1,179

Net income (loss)
attributable to
Equinix $   (355,103) $   62,073 $   324,142 $   31,111 $   (259,547) $   96,550 $   324,142 $   161,144

Net income (loss)
per share
attributable to
Equinix:

Basic net
income (loss)
per share $   (6.42) $   0.56 $   (4.96) $   3.08
Shares used in
computing
basic net
income (loss)
per share 55,295 55,295 52,359 52,359
Diluted net
income (loss)
per share $   (6.42) $   0.56 (5) $   (4.96) $   3.04 (5)
Shares used in
computing
diluted net
income (loss)
per share 55,295 557 (5) 55,852 52,359 626 (5) 52,985

(1) Represents the loss on debt extinguishment related to the redemption of the 7.00% senior notes and refinancing of the term loan and revolving credit facility in Q4 2014 removed for
purposes of these pro forma financial results.

(2) Represents the loss on debt extinguishment related to the exchanges of the 3.00% convertible notes and 4.75% convertible notes in Q2 2014 removed for purposes of these pro